

**Hem Chand & Ors. vs. Sh. Dharam Prakash**  
**RSA No.245 of 2024**

15.10.2024 Present: Mr. Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Digvijay Singh, Advocate, for the appellants.

CMP No.18719 of 2024

By way of this application, a prayer has been made for condonation of delay in re-filing the appeal.

Having heard learned Senior Counsel for applicant and having perused the averments made in the application, as this Court is satisfied that delay in re-filing the appeal is bonafide and not intentional, the application is allowed and delay in re-filing the appeal is condoned. The application stands disposed of.

RSA No.245 of 2024

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable for **02.12.2024**, on steps for service being taken within one week.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

October 15, 2024  
(Rishi)